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I THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUML : HYDERABAD BE NCH
| AT HYDERABAD.

0A. No,1296/95 : Date of order: 19«-10~2000
Betusen:
Ch.Ramanmaiah, ees Applicant

"A nd

1. The Direchor,
S5HRR CE NERE,
Deapt.af Space,
Govt.of India,
Sriharikota (A.P,).

2. The Controller,

- Office of the Director,
SHAR Centre, Dept.of Space,
Govt.of India,

Sriharikota, A.P.

3. B.Chandrashekar Reddy,
Dy."anager,
0/o the Director,
SHAR CENTRE,
Dapt.of Space,
Govt.of India,
Sriharikota (A.P.).

4, K.Bhaskar Rao,
Scientist'D' (Engineer),
0PPicy of the Director,
SHAR,CE NTRE, .
Dept.of Space,Govt.of India,

 Sribarikota (A.P), .
+esRespondants

Counsel for tha ﬁpplicant - Mr.P,N.5anghi,Advocate
Counsel for the Respondents - fr.B.Narasimha Sharma,Sr.CGSC

CORAM :

THZ HON'BLE MR.B,5,JA] PARAMESHWAR : MEMBER (JuoL,)

*saw

0rder

Heard Mr.PLN.Sanghi, learred counssl for the applicant
and Fixr,M.C.Jacob for Mr.B. N.Sharma, laarned staﬁding counsel
for the respanseﬁts 1,2 and 4, Motice sent to Respondent mo.3

returned unserved, reported te be dead.
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2. While the applicant was workimg as Tradesman'C’ the
Respondent mo.1 herein by his proceedings M .CON/ACR/01(3)/93,
dt.22.2.93 (Anrexurs~A, page 13 to 0A) bmmmunicated the
adverse remarks found in the Apmal C@gfidantial Report

for the ysar 1992,

3. The adverse entries ?ound-in the said Annual Confidential

Report are extracted herein below:=-

" 2,2 ASSESSMENT OF QUALITIES:

Does soma work but has
SOmMe axcuses
(PODR)

(1) Attitude to work

Prefers to Idle

(2) 1Irnitiatiye
(Pnga)

(3]

Work is oftem slow
(POOR)

-l

(6) Ruantity .

Shows reluctance to
cooperate
(BAD) |

(8) LCooperation

(10) Disciplire : Difficult to handle sometimes.
Neads to be told to do his
work, Sometimes refuses.

(PoOR)
3.4 Assessment of Bhes 0fficers v
ovarall worth in his
particular grade. : FAIR "
4, ~Against the said adverse remarks the applicant submitted

a representation dt.30.6.93 to the Respondent moJ1. A copy of thé

repressntation is at page-11, Annexure-8 to DA,

5. ‘The respondant .1 by his proceedings of sven rumber

dt.6.10.93 informed the applicant as u nder

" Plesss refer to my letter of even rumber dated 22nd
February,1993 and your appeal dated 30th Jure,1993 on
the above subject, After Considering all the relesvant
aspacts, the Appsllate Authority (Director,SHAR) has
decided to retain the adverse/unfavourable remarks
meéntiored in your ACR for the year 1982, ®
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B. The applicant being aggrieved has filed this

application to call for ths records relatim ts and conpected

with Lr.No.CONACR/01(3)/93, dt.22J2,1993 and Lr. No.C0 N/ ACR/
01(3)/93, dt.6.10.1993 and guash or set asids the adyarse

entries made in the annual confidéntialraparts‘?or the year 1992,
7. 'The, applicant has challanged the impugred order on the

_follouing'gruunds:—
‘(a) The applicant submits that the problem started with

ths rafusal by him to provide electricity supply to the

nrivate contractors working on the pram;aes of the respondent
establishment illsgally without prior permission or authorisation,
He submits that except during the year 1991 uwhen he was working
under respongents 3 & 4 the applicant had & clean record of
servica. The applicant submits that the respondent establishment
follous a detailed procedure for preparation of ACRs, according
to which the candidate has to apprdse of himsslf about his
parformanca for the period under revisw, The reporting officer
has to assess and put his remarks on a printed format and the
rayieuwing officer has to put his remarks and has to award
ovafall grading. The ACR is fimally signed by the countersignim
officer. Ha submits that in his case, for thes ysar 1992, the

4th respoment was tha reporting officer and 3rd respondent

vas the reviewing officar., As the applicant was ot responding
and their intimidated tactics were mot working with the applicant
they resorted to tha dgbious method of spoilimg his ACRs.

{b) - The adverse ramarks are vagus. iNBY ars MOL SUSTHLIKLLS
in law.’ The adverse antries are made against the applicant

by respondents 3 and 4 with & malafids intention to spoil bis
carresr, The appellate order is mt a speakirg order, it is

mot supported by any reasons and grounds. The adverse entries

are self contradictory made with the sola intention to spdil

the service record of the applicant,

) | es CONtd, .4
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B The applicant submits that earlier to the year 1992

he had put in 17 ysars of service uitﬁout anylblemish and

that during the year in question he ués posted to work unrder

the Respondents 3tand 4 and that during that ﬁeriod he was
subjectad to adverse ehtries in the ACR maingly attributable

to Respordents 3 and 4. Further he submits thét tha Respondant
mwJ1 as the reviewing/appellate authority should have considered
the representation dt.30.,3.93 in all perspesctive and shuuld

nave rescorded his reasons when he took a decision to maintain

adverse entries in the ACR for the year 1992,

Pnain
8. The respondant ms.1,2 & 4 have filad @ reply. The

applicant worked in the IREX upto 1993, and that his work

ard performasnce of dutises in Ehe IREX was mut‘upto the mark,
that the work out put by him was too low, during the initial
period than expected of the levsl of his cadreg. As he was
frash to the IREX, initially opportunity was given ta the
applicant to improva.his efficiency through repeated oral
advices. There was considerable degradation in his performanca
and work output, Added to this, his relﬁtiams:uith colleagues
and supervisors and Cooperation in the work had started
deterjorating, ultimately leading to refusing to carry out

the work assigmed to him by his supervisors, That esvamn after
repeated oral advices he did rot improve his ﬁer?ormaﬁné.
Hence thess qualities were reflected in his ACR For the year
1992, furthey thay submit that the dscision gﬁ the Reapondent el
on representation against adverse remarks cawﬁUnicated to the

applicant on 6.10,93.

10. The applicant has filed this 0A after a lapses of more
than a year, The contention of the applicart tHat he could

mt get promotion becaugs af harrassment and intimidation is

rnot correct as ths promotion is considered rotlonly on the basis
of CRs but alse basing on the per?crménca raport, and his

QP

OICU ntd' .5



)

actual performance in the practical Test/irterview.' Added
he failed to get promotion even during 01.10.1980 batch,
which was rot covered by 1991/1992 CRs.’ He did rot even
attend the DPC for 01.10.1991 and 1.10.1992 batches. Hence
his contention is baseless. Rhe averments of the applicant
that the Reportimg and Reviewing Officer rasorted to
dubious method for spoiling his C.R.s is baseless. Ha has
mt shown any concrete svidence to justify his stétement.
They rely upon the decision in the case of Bharat Bhushan
Vs. U.0.I. decided on 27.1.93 decided hy the Chandigarh Bench
of this Tribum. They submit that the ACRs in only printed
prescribed formats are used and for each remarks it is mot
recessary Ffor rapbrting ﬁ??icer to give aspecific reasons in
the ACR., Tha raemarks sre made on the basis of the overall

performance nf an employse during the period of revisu.

11, The decision of the appellate authority is quite

in order. It is rmt mecessary that the decision bf the a
appallate authority shall be a speaking order which has

been held by the Principal Bench of this Tribumal in
M.S.Arora Vs. Union of India & Others 1993(1) 5L (CAT) 560,
(Principal Bench, Mew Delhi), dt.0B8.1.1983. Thus the entities
are based on the performance of the applicant during the

year under report. They rely upon certain averments made

by the applicant in letter dt.31.3.93 which reflects mn
cooperative attitude of the applicant{ The applicant mever
made any complaints against his immediate superiors regarding
assigning personal work etc, They submit that his statement
that there is m ‘*Prohibition' of an employse going on casual
leave is mot correct and anly shows his mon-cooperative maturs.
In anorganisation like ISRO whers time bourd programmes are
wndertaken it is incumbent on the part of employees to keep
the office informed about ‘their absesnce so that alterrative
arrangerents could be made, unless there is an émargency.

His contention that the circular issued does mt cover casual

<jL(’fi_,J; «sContd, .6
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leave is mot corrdct., In his case esven after issue o?.tha‘
circular he was absent unauthorisedly on 26.5,1992, 05,06,1992 a%
and 11.06,1992 and when he was asked by his superiors to

explain the circumstanpces under which he availed leave without
prior information, he failed to give ary explamtion. When

the mema was issuedz{ha Establishment Section oﬁ 15.9.1992

he replied on 01.10.1992 simply stating that he had already

replied to the Memp issued by his superiors, He submits that

bhe applicant availed leave on 26.5.1992 with prior approval.

i2. As regards the maintenance of log-book he refused to
maintain the log-books. When a memo was issuad on 1.10.91

he did mt care to reply. Again when a memo was issued on
15.9.1992 then only he came out with a Palse statemant-that
m log=book wag available. Houeyer, when the new log-book
was supplied in 07/92 he made sntries in the leog books in an
haphazard manrer in which process he made entries as if he
had done some work even when he was on medical lsave from

19.8.1992 to 28.8.1992 {Anmexure-G).

13. Thus they submit that the applicant was indifferent
‘tb(.dﬁl)‘lc(

u%;hJ%is duties, When he was called upon to explain on
01.10.1991 for his failure to maintain the log book on 30.9.1991

he did rot even reply to the same.

s —e e eeavime Wy BLH LD
para 5(b) is rot supported by any proof of documents or
otheruise. It is also submitted that o speaking ordsr is
necessary for issuing order by the Appellate Authority. Thus
they justify the impugred lstter issued by the respondent ro.l

and retention of adverse entries of ACR in the ysar 1992,

15. Accordingly they pray for dismissal.

-
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16, The respondents have Piled their additional reply
dt.6.9.95 to state that while the applicant was working as
Tradesman'G’ in the Enginsering Mainterance Division he was
mver directly involved in any launch activitiss, When the
anplicant was working in Sol-id Propallent Space Booster

Plant area attsndiing maiinte nance works in rormal shift duties,
there was mo occassibn to refusal of lsave in ﬁzi case of

the applicant that the applicant had availed G%kC:La in

1994, 1 day 5pl.C.L. & 9 days E.L. & 8 days Commutted leave

to ayail LTC., Thus thay attempted to submit that the applicant

was granted/sanctiored all kinds of leave applied for by him

during 1993-1994,

17. The applicant has Piled a rejoinder statinmg that

he had explaimd the delay in filing the 0A arnd this Tribunal
has ctondored the delay. Therefors the contention of the x
respondents that the application is beyond time canmot bs

acceptad.

18. The respondent mo.4 has filed a reply. The Regpondent
m.4 is the Reporting Officer of the applicamt during the

year 1892, He submits that he made entrias'in the ACR basing
on the performance of the applicant during the year in question
and entries were mt mads due to extrareous reasons as
alleged by the applicant. He denied that he was hand in glove
of the contractors and subjected the applicant to mental
torture ard humiliation. He submits that the Electrical power
should be extended to the contractor's equipnents as per the
procedure with approval of higher awthorities. The applicant
was directed to issue pouer'supply to the contractors without
formal application is mot based on facts. The allegaticns are
ot in specific. Had been instructed Bo,do so, he should

haye brought the fact to the mtice of his higher authorities
instead of keeping quite for all the years. The alleged
instance gquoted by the applicant is mt borned out of any

reuo
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records and cannot be accepted. The applicant was transferred

‘ Ur
in the year January,1993 and iwas only due to administrative

.8,

exigencies and'iﬁ’nn way conrected with the incident. The
allegation that his promotion was delaysd dus to harassment
and intimidation is mot correct. The cantention of the applicant
that till 1991 he had a cleanp record of service is rot correct.
The entries in the ACR for the year 1992 pertain to the

per Pormance of the applicant, The applicant had submitted

an appeal against the entrias in ACR for the year 1992 and

the appellate authorities has taken a decision on the
representation submitted by the applicant. There are
instructions with regard to supply of slectricity to the
priyate contractors. Hence the averments made'in the

application are mot acceptable.

19. As regards maintenance gf log book ths respondent mo.4
gsubmits that the applicant rafused to carry out the instructions
of his superiors to maintain the log book. When a memafandum

w8s issuad to him on 15,9,92 he came with an explanation that

e log bpok wag available with him, Then it was fiound that

the log book was found the rext day of issus of memn, When

the applicant was supplied with frash log book, and in the

said log book the applicant made certain entries as if he

has dore spme works even uhen he was on medical leaye from

£9.8,1992 ta 28.8,1992.

2d. As regards sanction of casual leays records maintaimd
in the office themselyves speak, The averment that the entries
in thé ACR for ths year 1992 uwere made with a malafide intention

is mot caorrect and that the 0A is liabls to be dismissed.

21. During the course pf arguments the learmd counssl
for the applicant submitted that except durimg the period he

worked with IRE&)he had no blemish in his performance of dutiss.

1
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Before the year upto 1991 he had put in 17 yaats of service

and that he had ro adverse remarks to him.

22, The respondent m.1 without considerimg any of the
grounds made in his representation has rejected the sama

by }'F.'!.\f; impugred order dt,.6,10.93 (Anrex—ﬁ,page;-21 to DA)

and that the appellate authority should have disclcsad the
reasons Por rejection of the representations against adverse
entries Pound in the ACR of 1992. In support of the said
contentions the learned counsel for the applicant relied
upon the decision of the Chandigarh Bench of this Tribunal
in the case of K.C.Sharma Vs.U.0.1 & Ors reported in 1987(4)
ATC 709 and drau my‘attention to para 7 aof the order and also
relied upon the decision of the Hon'ble High Cburt af A.F,

in the case of Mir Sabir Ali ys. Commmr.of Poiice,Hyd(ALD 1999(5)123,
to contend that tha administrative order if paﬁsad without

. . . . - loet S )
disclosing reasons cannot be sustained, Ao astieden e dectswmn G-
Hon S, in ud Cuse 9 Ulrumﬁafhulﬁt« Us €.6. Namboodst . (1991 (3) S¢C 39).

23. As against this thes lsarred counsel Fo; the respondents
submitted that the entries found in the ALR of 1992 refleacted
the workimg performance of the applicant and that there was

no malafide or any other intention on the part of the reporting
officer i.=. Raspondent m.4 to make such entries amd that the
ayerments made by the applicant to the effect ﬁhat such entries
were made to spoil the carrier of the applicant is ot correct
and that the appellate’authurity is mot expacted to disclose
the reasons when he took a decision to retain the adverse
entries, Further they have explainsd or narratéd certain
cirgumstances wherein the conduct of the applicant was rot

found proper.

24, The respondents atitempted to refy upon the additional
raply te contend that they were liberal emugh to gsanction the
leave to the applicant whepevar applied, Those relats to the

Ullngrios
pericd 1993 to 1994 the ACR for the year 1992 is under

CI,/”// | ee..10



o/

.10,

cnnsideratiarLThereFora ir liberal conduct on the respondents
to sanction the leave during the subsequent ysars canmot he

televant while considering the adverse gntriss found in the

ACR of 1992.

25, The applicant has marrated the circumstances u nder
uhicgﬁaaspnndnt no.4 might hava made those emtries bacCause
he was mot prepared to supply the electrical power to the
contractor without following the rules. On the other hand
the Respondemt .4 submits that he had hot praﬁailad Jpon
the applicant o supply power to the contractor‘against the
rules and if that was so the applicant could have brought

to the rotice of the higher authorities. Further as regards
maintenance of log book the respondent no .4 subﬁits that the
log book supplied to him was mt available, thafaa?ter fresh
log book was issued ard in that log book the appl;cant had made

certain entries to show that even he had perfiormed duties

when actually he had praceeded on leave. If these facts were

b2 |
available to, Responient mo.4 then I feel the respondent na.4

could have incorporated these instances in the ACR for the

yegar 19982.

26, The learmed counsel for the applicant cuntended that
the entries made'in the ACR ara\ﬁ%g’and ;entradictory and e
respondent mo.4 is the reporting officer, He could have been
cautious in making adverse antries in the ACR for the year 18392,
Instead of explaining his justification for ma@ing entries in
ACR 1992 tHe respondent m.4 could Have enclosed certain
material papers alonguith ACR for the year 1992 and that
could taye helped the respondent m.1 to consider the
repregsentation against the adverse entries as already obsarved,
Tre appellate authority-tie respondent mo.1 has mot at all

o mointaan ha

disclosad any reaspns while taking a decisian ef making adverse

A
entries in the ACR 1392,

CI’/’,//‘ | esCOntde .11
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27, The contention of the applicant thmt the respondent
m.4 made entries in the ACR out of persomel vengeance
caprot be accepted. Even malafide intention cannot be
attributed to the rsspondent m.4. Respondent m.4 might
lkave discharged his duties in uriting<g;; ACRs of tre

applicant,

28, Tharefore 1 am not prepared to accept tie contention
of the applicant tret the respondent ro.4 made the entriss -

in the ACR because of the instances quoted by the applicant.

29, When the respondent nmo.! communicated the adverse
entries found in the ACR to the apﬁlicant and the applicant
submitted his representation against the entries, it is for
the raspondent o1 to decide whether the entries in thz ACR
can be retaimd or mot. The respondent mo.1 by the impugred
order has mt clsarly discluseé:;aaSQns as to uwhy hé took

such a decision to retain the agverse Bptriss.

30. The impugred order dt.6.10.93 is mot a speaking order.
The respondent mo.1 should have considered various grounds
raised by the applicant in his representation and should have
taken the judicious decision as regards the retention or

otherwise of the adysrse entries., The decision relied upon

Mir Sabir Ali VUs. Commissiocrer of Police,Hyderabad ALD 1993{(5)123,

clearly applicable to respondent no.1 to disclose the rsasons.

3. Trerefore im my humble opinion the order dt.6.10.93
passed by respondent mo.1 requires to bs set aside. The
respondant ro.1 shall consider afresh the representation of

of the applicant dt.30,6.93 and take a judicious and impartial

decision.

1L
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22. He nce the following directions are given:-
{a) The application is allouwed in part.
(b) The irpugred order dt.ﬁfﬁﬂf?ﬂ passed by tfe

Respondent mo.1 is fereby set aside.

(e)  The respondent mo.1 shall consider the representation
dt.30.6.,93 of the applicant in accordancs with law and take
a decision impartially and the same shall be communicated to

the applicant by a speaking order.

(d) Time Por compliance is 2 months from the date of

receipt of a copy of this order.

#

33. With thas above directions, tke OA is disposed of.

O il

Mo nrdexr as to costs,.

+Jai Paramashu

Membar (Judlr'a . ,|¢

Datad: 19th October,2000
‘SA* (pDictated im open court)

.
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